
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

SAVE THE DATES – 2025 
  
 

 

Gauteng Provincial Series 
 

 
GC XCC / XCO Series & Youth Super League 
#1 XCC : Saturday 22 Feb – Riversands Farm Village MTB Park (seeding qualifier 

       for XCO #1) 
#1 XCO : Sunday 23 Feb – Riversands Farm Village MTB Park 
#2 XCC : Saturday 15 Mar – St Stithians (seeding qualifier for XCO #2) 
#2 XCO : Sunday 16 Mar – St Stithians 
#3 XCC : Saturday 12 Apr – Thaba Trails (seeding qualifier for XCO #3 & tester for SA’s) 
#3 XCO : Sunday 13 Apr – Thaba Trails (& tester for SA’s) 
XCC Champs : Saturday 10 May – Grootfontein (seeding qualifier for GC XCO Champs) 
XCO Champs : Sunday 11 May – Grootfontein   
3 – 6 July : Youth Festival, Karkloof KZN 
20 July : Inter-Provincial, Happy Valley FS 
 

GC END Series & Youth Super League 
#1 : Sunday 9 Mar – B’Sorah 
#2 : Sunday 23 Mar – Grootfontein  
Champs : Monday 28 April – Thaba Trails, GP   
#3 : Thursday 1 May – Summerplace, LP  
#4 : Sunday 3 August – Thaba Trails, GP 
#5 : Sunday 14 September – TBA 
2 May : Inter-Provincial, Summerplace LP 
 

GC XCM Series 
#1 : Sunday 19 Jan – Summer Fast one 
#2 : Saturday 1 Mar – Trailseeker #2, Cradle  
#3 : Saturday 29 Mar – Thaba Trails  
Champs : Sunday 25 May – Winter Fast One  
#4 : Saturday 7 June – Trailseeker #3, Bosveld  
25 May : Inter-Provincial, Karkloof KZN 
 
 



 

 

GC GRV Series  
#1 : Saturday 3 May – Sondela Gravel Shaker  
#2 : Saturday 10 May – Dirt Dash #1, Bosveld 
#3 : Saturday 17 May – Race to the Sun  
#4 : Sunday 8 Jun – Crater Cruise 
#5 : Saturday 5 Jul – Dirt Dash #2, Bosveld 
Champs : Saturday 26 Jul – GT100 
6 Apr : Inter-Provincial, Karkloof KZN 
 

GC DHI Series  
#1 : 9 February – Giba Gorge, KZN 
#2 : 22 March – Townbush, Pietermaritzburg, KZN 
#3 : Saturday 18 & 19 April – Cascades, KZN 
Champs : 20 April – Cascades, KZN 
20 April : Inter-Provincial, Cascades KZN 
 
 

 
 
Schools MTB SA Primary School Series 
#1 : 22 Mar – De Damhuis  
#2 : 14 Jun – Steyn City  
#3 : 2 Aug – Riversands Farm Village MTB Park  
#4 : 23 Aug – Hazeldean Valley Trails 
#5 : 20 Sep – Grootfontein Bike Park 
Final : 11 & 12 Oct – Merensky Landbou Akademie, Tzaneen LP 
 
Schools MTB SA High School Series 
#1 : 31 May – Riversands Farm Village MTB Park 
#2 : 21 Jun – HTS John Vorster 
#3 : 16 Aug – Eye of Africa, Eikenhof 
#4 : 30 Aug – Steyn City 
#5 : 13 Sep – Monument High School 
Final : 4 & 5 Oct – Michaelhouse, Midlands KZN 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

SAVE THE DATES – 2025 
  
 

 

MTB National Series 
 

 
SA XCO  XCC & Youth Super League 

#1 : WC – Spice Route, WC 
 28 Feb, Fri – Official course practice 
 1 Mar, Sat – SA XCC Cup #1, UCI Cat 1 & Official Course Practice  
 2 Mar, Sun – SA XCO Cup #1, UCI Cat 1 & Junior World Series 
   
Champs & MTB Festival – Thaba Tails, GP 
 25 Apr, Fri – Official course practice 
 26 Apr, Sat – SA XCC Champs & Official Course Practice  
 27 Apr, Sun – SA XCO Champs 
 28 Apr – Mon – SA EDR Cup #3 
 
#2 : KZN - Cascades 
 13 Jun, Fri – Official course practice 
 14 Jun, Sat – SA XCC Cup #2, UCI Cat 1 & Official Course Practice  
 15 Jun, Sun – SA XCO Cup #2, UCI Cat 1 & Junior World Series 
 
#3 & Inter-Provincial : FS, Happy Valley 
 18 Jul, Fri – Official course practice 
 19 Jul, Sat – SA XCC Cup #3, UCI Cat 2 & Official Course Practice  
 20 Jul, Sun – SA XCO Cup #3, UCI Cat 2 

 
 

MTB Youth Festival : 8yrs – 16yrs 
Karkloof, KZN 

3 Jul, Thur – am arrival & registration ; pm XCE (eliminator) for seeding 
4 Jul, Fri – XCC & Champs for Sprogs & Nippers 
5 Jul, Sat – EDR & Champs for Sprogs & Nippers 
6 Jul, Sun – XCM & Champs for Youth  

 
 

SA EDR & Youth Super League 
#1 : 16 Mar, Sun – Jonkershoek, WC 
#2 : 6 Apr, Sun – Karkloof, KZN 

 #3 : 28 Apr, Mon – Thaba Trails, GP 
#4 : 1 May, Thur – Summerplace, LP 
Champs & Inter-Provincial : 2 May, Fri – Summerplace, LP 

 
 
 



 

 

SA DHI  
#1 : 25 & 26 Jan, Sat & Sun – Spice Route, WC 
#2 : 15 & 16 Feb, Sat & Sun – Mankele, MPU 
#3 : 29 & 30 Mar, Sat & Sun – Jonkershoek, WC 
#4 : 18 & 19 Apr, Fri & Sat – Cascades, KZN  
Champs & Inter-Provincial : 20 Apr, Sun – Cascades, KZN 

 
 

 SA XCM  
Champs & Inter-Provincial : 25 May, Sun – Karkloof, KZN 

 
 

 

SA GRV 
Champs & Inter-Provincial : 6 Apr, Sun – Karklook, KZN 

 
 
 


